PCH-HC (10) 2016-wipro-loose- 1/54.0894/2029 Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Panchayati Raj From The Director Panchayati Raj, Government of Himachal Pradesh. To 1. All the District Panchayat Officer, Govt. of Himachal Pradesh. 2. All the Block Development Officer, Govt. of Himachal Pradesh. 3. All the Block Development Officer, Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.

Subject: Regarding Implementation of the BPL Addition and Deletion Module in eParivar Register Software

Dear Sir/Madam,

1

No top con

This is to bring to your notice that the **eParivar Register online Software** has been enhanced with a dedicated module for the **addition and deletion of BPL (Below Poverty Line) records**. This module is designed to ensure accurate record-keeping and streamline the management of BPL beneficiaries. The e-Parivar software already provides functionality to the Panchayat Secretary to mark the status of a family as BPL. Now, it is further directed that:

- 1. All additions or deletions to the BPL list henceforth must be processed/recorded exclusively through the designated module in the eParivar Register Software.
- 2. **Gram Sabha resolutions** supporting these changes are to be uploaded to the software at the time of updating the records. This step is mandatory to maintain transparency and a proper track record of decisions taken at the Gram Sabha level from now onwards.
- 3. **BPL Register** will also be maintained online through the eParivar software.
- 4. The maintenance of updated BPL information in the eParivar software shall be the responsibility of the Panchayat Secretary.

The integration of Gram Sabha resolutions will not only strengthen the accountability and authenticity of the BPL list but also ensure compliance with government norms. It is directed that these instructions shall be implemented with effect from 1.1.2025. Please also ensure to issue further direction to Panchayat Secretaries under your jurisdiction for necessary compliance. Regular monitoring should also be conducted to ensure adherence to these instructions.

Yours Sincerely

Raghav Sharma Raghav Sharma, IAS Director-cum-Special Secretary, (PR), Date: 3 Government of timachal Pradesh Telephone No.0177-2623805, Email panchayatiraj-hp@gov.in

Signed by

Endst.no:-- 1/540897)2024

1. All the Gram Panchayat Secretaries Govt. of Himachal Pradesh for information and necessary action please.

à.

-Digitally Signed-Director-cum-Special Secretary, (PR), Government of Himachal Pradesh.